BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: DANIEL L. MORIARTY )

) Case No.: SFC-25-00534
EMT L.D. NO. 108518 )

CONSENT AGREEMENT
A written Complaint and Motion for Temporary Suspension (“Complaint™) has been filed
with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission (“Commission™) alleging that Daniel L.
Moriarty (“Respondent”), an emergency medical technician (“EMT™) in the State of Delaware,
license number 32013, has engaged in conduct which constitutes grounds for discipline under 16
Del. C. Ch. 67 and the Delaware State Fire Prevention ﬁegulations.
Respondent and the State, by the undersigned Deputy Attorney General, hereby enter into
this Consent Agreement to be submitted to the Commission for review and approval.
IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT:
1. Respondent is a resident of Seaford, Delaware and is certified as an emergency
medical technician (“EMT”) in Delaware pursuant to the provisions of 16 Del. C. Ch. 67.
2. Respondent’s EMT certification, I.D. Number 108518 was originally issued on
May 21, 2019, and is temporarily suspended based upon allegations made in the State’s Complaint
and pursuant to Ambulance Service Regulation 710, Section 18.4.7.
3. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent returned home on the morning of
December 28, 2025, after working approximately 36 hours, leaving work shortly before 6:00am.
4. The State’s Complaint alleges that upon entering the home, Respondent 'found his
82-year-old father-in-law making breakfast. While sitting at the table, Respondent suddenly

swiped items off the kitchen table and yelled at his father-in-law that he, the father-in-law, does



not live there anymore and to get out. Respondent then raised a cocked fist towards his father-in-
law, ready to hit his father-in-law. As a result, Respondent’s father-in-law fled to his
daughter/Respondent’s wife’s bedroom and woke her up.

5. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent’s wife then asked Respondent what
was going on. Respondent grabbed his wife by the wrists and squeezed them causing pain and or
discomfort. During this altercation, Respondent grabbed his wife by her nightshirt ripping it.

6. The State’s Complaint alleges that Delaware State Police officers arrived at the
residence and spoke to Respondent’s wife and father-in-law. One police officer proceeded to look
for Respondent in the residence, yelling for Respondent to come out. Respondent came around a
corner with one fist cocked and the other hand trying to grab the police officer’s hand that was
holding his flashlight.

7. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent was then taken into custody. At
approximately 1125 hours, a Portable Breath Test was administered to Respondent with a result
of .188% BAC.

8. The State’s Complaint alleges that on December 28, 2025, Respondent was arrested
on the following charges: two counts of Menacing, a misdemeanor, in violation of 11 Del. C. §602;
and one count of Offensive Touching, a misdemeanor, in violation of 11 Del. C. §601.

9. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent has violated Regulation 710,
Section 18.4.1.5 in that he has violated or aided or abetted in the violation of any provision of this
regulation.

10. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent has violated Regulation 710,
Section 18.4.1.7 of the Delaware State Fire Prevention Regulations in that he has engaged in

“unprofessional conduct”.




11. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section
18.4.2.3 because Respondent’s above-described conduct was dishonorable, unethical, or other
conduct likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the public.

12. The State’s Complaint alleges that Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section
18.4.2.7 in that he abused or misused alcohol.

13. Respondent and the State agree that Respondent’s EMT certification in the State of
Delaware will continue to be temporarily suspended until either party makes a written request to
the Commission for a hearing on the State’s Complaint, a hearing is held before the Commission,
and the Commission issues a final order on the State’s Complaint.

14. By signing this Consent Agreement, Respondent understands and agrees that his
temporary suspension will continue beyond the statutorily mandated 60-day period set forth in
Ambulance Service Regulation 710, Section 18.4.7.and until such time as the Commission issues
a final order on the State’s Complaint.

- 15. The temporary suspension will not terminate except by Order of the Commission.

16. Respondent understands that if his certification lapses or expires while the State’s
Complaint is pending, the disciplinary case remains open and the suspension order remains
operative until the Complaint is resolved.

17. Respondent and the State agree that Respondent does not admit the conduct alleged
in the State’s Complaint and that no inference of guilt is evidenced or implied by the terms of this
Consent Agreemeﬁt.

18. Respondent and the State agree that Respondent’s EMT license will continue to be
tempérarily suspended until Respondent makes a written request to the Commiission for a hearing

on the State’s Complaint.




19. The parties to this Consent Agreement are the State of Delaware and Respondent.

20. The parties agree and acknowledge that nothing contained in this Consent
Agreement shall affect any rights or interests of any person not a party to this Agreement.

21. Respondent acknowledges that he has carefully read and understands this Consent
Agreement, and is entering into this Consent Agreement freely, knowingly, voluntarily, and after
having received or having been afforded the opportunity to receive the advice of counsel.

22. Respondent acknowledges that this Consent Agreement is a public record within
the meaning of 29 Del. C. § 10002 and will be available for public inspection and copying as
provided for by 29 Del. C. § 10003.

23. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Consent Agreement is subject to
approval by the Commission.

24. The parties acknowledge and agree that if the Commission does not accept this
Consent Agreement, it shall have no force or effect, except as follows:

a. Neither Respondent, nor anyone on his behalf, will in any way or in any forum
challenge the ability of the Commission or any of its members to conduct an
evidentiary hearing relating to the allegations in the subject Complaint;

b. The Consent Agreement, or conduct or statements made in negotiating the Consent
Agreement, will be inadmissible at any administrative, civil or criminal legal
proceeding; and

c. No provision contained in the Agreement shall constitute or have the effect of an
admission by the Respondent as to any fact alleged in the Complaint in this matter
or in this Agreement.

25. If the Commission accepts the Consent Agreement and enters it as an Order, the
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BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE
IN RE: DANIEL L. MORIARTY )
) Case No.: SFC-25-00534
EMT I1.D. NO. 108518 )
ORDER

WHEREAS, the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission has reviewed this matter
and hereby approves the Consent Agreement of the parties, and enters it now as an Order of the
Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission;

IT IS SO ORDERED this 17th day of February, 2026.

Rorad i e

Ronald H. Marvel, Chairman

Eynn Truitt

Josepl{). Leonetti, Sr.

. David Majewski, Sr.

Thomas DiCristofaro J



